RESOLUTION NO. 3352

A RESOLUTION OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL TO SET FEES FOR THE SALE OF CEMETARY LOTS AND SERVICE CHARGES FOR OPENING AND CLOSING OF GRAVES.

WHEREAS, The City of Red Lodge is responsible for the perpetual care and maintenance of the Red Lodge Cemetery; AND

WHEREAS, The care and maintenance of the Red Lodge Cemetery has been primarily paid for out of the City's General Fund; AND

WHEREAS, The costs of maintenance of the cemetery are currently significantly higher than the revenue collected from related fees; AND

WHEREAS, Fees related to the Red Lodge Cemetery have not been increased since 1996.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge Montana that the following fees shall apply to services and to the sale of plots at the Red Lodge Cemetery.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Resolutions #3040 and #2048 are null and void on the effective date of this resolution.

Purchase of Lots:

Burial Lots (4' x 8'):

Resident and/or Landowner in the City of Red Lodge:	\$500.00 each.
All Others:	\$850.00 each.

Cremains Lots (4' x 4' - Cremains of up to two people may be placed in each lot):

Resident and/or Landowner in the City of Red Lodge:	\$300.00 each.
All Others:	\$500.00 each.

25% from the sale of any lot shall be deposited into a cemetery capital improvements account. The remainder shall be deposited into the General Fund for cemetery uses.

Service Charges for Opening & Closing of Graves and ongoing maintenance:

Burial Lots (4' x 8'):

Weekday (Monday – Friday except Holidays):	\$600.00 each.
Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays:	\$700.00 each.

Cremains Lots (4' x 4" – Cremains of up to two people may be placed in each lot):

Weekday (Monday – Friday except Holidays): Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays: \$250.00 each. \$350.00 each.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 13th day of November 2012.

City of Red Lodge

 \mathbf{C}

Brian C. Roat, Mayor

ATTEST:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk